
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021, 4.00 pm  
 
Members: Councillors Kirsten Hearn 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. APPLICATION BY ASSEMBLED GALA LTD TO HIRE A SMALL SPACE 
WITHIN FINSBURY PARK TO HOST A PERFORMANCE LED POP-UP 
VENUE  (PAGES 1 - 18) 
 

4. APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
TWO CONSECUTIVE FOOD AND MUSIC FESTIVAL WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2021  (PAGES 19 - 50) 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 6-7 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 3, information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 



 

that information) and paragraph 5, information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. EXEMPT - APPLICATION BY ASSEMBLED GALA LTD TO HIRE A SMALL 
SPACE WITHIN FINSBURY PARK TO HOST A PERFORMANCE LED 
POP-UP VENUE  (PAGES 51 - 52) 
 

7. EXEMPT - APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE FOOD AND MUSIC FESTIVAL 
WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 2021  (PAGES 53 - 54) 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley 
Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 15 March 2021 
 



 

Page 1 of 9  

  
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 19 March 2021 
 
Item number: N/A 
 
Title: Application by Assembled GALA Ltd to hire a small space within 

Finsbury Park to host a performance led pop-up venue 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Jones, Events & Partnerships Manager 

sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 5699 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by Assembled GALA 

Ltd to hire Finsbury Park between May and September 2021 in order to host a 

performance-led pop-up venue.  

 
1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Equalities & Leisure is recommended 

to: 
 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being sent 

as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Director – Environment & Neighbourhoods, to approve 

conditional in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoter 

for the event and dates detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4, BUT 

also (1) subject to the event being permissible under the then prevailing 

government legislation and guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, (2) 

with the agreement of the Council’s Interim Director of Public Health and (3) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9  

subject to the required permissions detailed at paragraphs 6.14 and 6.15 of 

the report being obtained.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 

for the event application to progress.  The event will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing, Planning and Public 
Health - before final approval is given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 

Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park 
(the Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to 
the borough are lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

to host events.  Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be 
considered would be to reject the application.  That option was rejected, on the 
grounds that the event does not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 
5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer the 
residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable and 

varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the parks 
and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative impacts 
which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions (as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy) specifically 

relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that of continued 
public use of the Park through the busiest summer months is achieved. These 
restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited to 

5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for 

additional events 

 Duration of major scale events will be of 1 – 3 days per event 

 No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays” 

6.4 In December 2020, the Council received an application from Assembled GALA 
Ltd (the Applicant) to hire the Park to stage a performance led pop-up venue – 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 9  

as detailed at paragraph 6.11 and 6.12 below - to be open between May and 
September 2021, with up to 200 attendees at any one time.  

 
6.5 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  Paragraph 

5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given by the Cabinet 
Member as a non-key decision before officers give in-principle agreement 
whenever the following criterion applies: 

 

 “Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including setup and take 

down periods”. 

6.6 The criterion detailed above applies to this application, hence this referral to the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
6.7 Public events have been taking place in Finsbury Park since it first opened in 

1869. In recent years, Finsbury Park has been the prime location for many 
international music acts, playing to large audiences within the open arena of the 
Park. This includes the first open-air symphony concert of the London 
Philharmonic Orchestra in 1948. 

 
6.8 If approved, this will be the fi
[...]
 this restriction could have the effect of 
discouraging religious or belief organisations from using the park for major 
worship-based events. However, it reasoned that this restriction could be justified 
because such religious/belief-based events by their very nature could exclude 
others who do not share that religion/belief from attending the event or using the 
park more generally.   

 
9.3.3 The Council’s Events Policy ensures that event providers operate in accordance 

with the Equality Act and do not discriminate against groups who share a 
protected characteristic.   

 
9.3.4 The Policy aims to strike a balance between ensuring that the parks, such as 

Finsbury Park, can be used as a community asset for all groups to access for the 
majority of the year, against the need to generate income from hosting events 
and for these to contribute to the borough’s cultural and leisure offer.  

 
9.3.5 An equality impact assessment screening tool has been completed to accompany 

the Assembled GALA Ltd applications and can be found in Appendix 3. The 
screening tool explores the potential impact that the decision to allow the 
proposed Application could have if it is agreed. As this is deemed to be none, a 
full equality impact assessment has been deemed unnecessary.  

 
9.3.6 The proposed decision is to take account of stakeholder feedback on Assembled 

GALA Ltd’s application to hire Finsbury Park for a pop-up event between May 
and September 2021, and to authorise the Assistant Director Direct Services to 
approve the conditional, in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 
Applicant. 

 
9.3.7 This has the potential to impact residents of Harringay and Stroud Green wards, 

as well as residents of the bordering Brownswood and Finsbury Park wards in 
Islington and Hackney. Although the profile of residents is not consistent across 
all four wards, on average there are more women (who are likely to be primary 
carers) and individuals from BAME groups
[...]
g 
assessability.   

10. 
 

Are there any known inequalities? For 
example, particular groups are not currently 
accessing services that they need or are more 
likely to suffer inequalities in outcomes, such 
as health outcomes.  

 x  

11 If you have answered yes to at least one 
question in both sections a) and b), Please 
complete an EqIA.   

 x This proposal is likely to have minimal impact on 
groups that share the protected characteristics or other 
disadvantaged groups, as the proposal is for the 
Applicant to use a very small space (approx. 1%) of 
Finsbury Park to host their performance led event. The 
event will provide a free-flowing area to the public to 
turn up and enjoy the performances on offer. Food and 
drink outlets will be provided for people to purchase as 
they watch the entertainment. This will have no effect 
on regular park users and will in fact offer an additional 
attraction within the park space, enhancing visitor’s 
recreational enjoyment of the park. The space is 
situated on a circular section of grass, surrounded by 
paths. These will remain open, accessible and un-
obstructed. 
 

P
age 16



 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 19 March 2021 
 
Item number: N/A 
 
Title: Application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for two 

consecutive food and music festival weekends in August 2021 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Jones, Events & Partnerships Manager 

sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 5699 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by Krank Events Ltd to 

hire Finsbury Park in August 2021 in order to stage two ‘large’ food and music 

festivals, over two consecutive weekends (Saturday and Sunday).  

 
1.2 The Application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Equalities & Leisure is recommended 

to: 
 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent 

as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Director – Environment & Neighbourhoods, to approve 

conditional, in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoter 

for the events and dates detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4, 

BUT also (1) subject to the events being permissible under the then prevailing 

government legislation and guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, 

and (2) with the agreement of the Council’s Interim Director of Public Health. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4

mailto:sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 10  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 

for the event application to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing and Public Health - 
before final approval is given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the Application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 

Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park 
(the Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to 
the borough are lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

to host events.  Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be 
considered would be to reject the application.  That option was rejected, on the 
grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 
5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer the 
residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable and 

varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the parks 
and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative impacts 
which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy specifically 

relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that of continued 
public use of the Park through the busiest summer months is achieved. These 
restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited to 

5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for 

additional events 

 Duration of major scale events will be of 1 – 3 days per event 

 No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays” 

 
A major event is classified within the Policy as those having ‘more than 10,000 
attendance’. The proposed events detailed within this report are classed as ‘large’ 
events, as the expected attendance will be 6,000 per day. 

 

Page 20



 

Page 3 of 10  

6.4 In July 2020, the Council received an application from Krank Events Ltd (the 
Applicant) to hire the Park to stage four days of food and music festivals, to be 
held over two consecutive weekends in August 2021 – 7th and 8th, and 14th & 15th 
August, with up to 6,000 attendees each 
[...]
Member, as a non-key decision. 
The criteria for these events includes:  

 expected attendance is over 10,000; 

 events last more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance; 

 organiser occupies the site for more than 14 days including set up and take down 

periods. 

As part of the approval process for every park hire application, the Policy stipulates the 
need for consultation to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6 of the Policy states “Consultation will 
involve all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Park Managers, Ward 
Councillors, Cabinet Member for Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety 
Advisory Group. Other consultees may be added where appropriate to the specific park 
or open space”. 
 
Whilst located in Haringey, Finsbury Park sits on the borders of neighbouring boroughs of 
Hackney and Islington. Therefore, recognised stakeholders also include residents’ 
associations and schools from the three boroughs, Hackney and Islington council officers, 
councillors from seven adjoining wards including Hackney and Islington and all park user 
groups and leaseholders. 
 
An EqIA was carried out at the time of developing the Outdoor Events Policy. However, it 
is recognised that some large and major events do have different site layouts and 
therefore could have differing impacts on park users, including those with protected 
characteristics. To plan for and mitigate these effects, individual EqIAs for specific large 
and major event applications will assess the level of potential impact on recognised groups 
with protected characteristics. 
 
The proposal is for 2 consecutive weekends of events to take place in Haringey. The 
events will be in a street-party style, with DJ-led music and food and drinks on sale.  
 
Decision making process    
 

Page 34



3 

 

The Council’s Outdoor Events Policy stipulates that some large, and major event 
applications are required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for the 
event application to progress. The event will then be subject to lengthy discussions with 
relevant authorities, including Public Health and Licensing before final agreement is given. 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other alternative option 
which would be considered would be to reject the application. This option was rejected, 
on the grounds that the events do not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 
5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

 

3. What data will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the proposal 
on protected groups of service users and/or staff?  
 
Identify the main sources of evidence, both quantitative and qualitative, that supports 
your analysis. Please include any gaps and how you will address these  
 
This could include, for example, data on the Council’s workforce, equalities profile of 
service users, recent surveys, research, results of relevant consultations, Haringey 
Borough Profile, Haringey Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and any other sources of 
relevant information, local, regional or national. For restructures, please complete the 
restructure EqIA which is available on the HR pages. 
 

Protected group Service users Staff 

Sex Ward Profiles: Harringay, Stroud 
Green wards (LB Haringey), 
Brownswood ward (LB Hackney), 
Finsbury Park ward (LB Islington) 
 

N/A 

Gender 
Reassignment 

We do not hold this data. The 
Equality and Human Rights 
Commission have published a 
national estimate. 
 

N/A 

Age Ward Profiles: Harringay, Stroud 
Green wards (LB Haringey), 
Brownswood ward (LB Hackney), 
Finsbury Park Ward (LB Islington) 
Stakeholder feedback 

N/A 

Disability Ward Profiles: Harringay, Stroud 
Green wards (LB Haringey), 
Brownswood ward (LB Hackney), 
Finsbury Park ward (LB 
Isl
[...]
age 41



10 

 

H) Marital and civil partnership status 

 Married (heterosexual 
couples) 

Civil Partnership 

Harringay (LB Haringey) 28.5% 0.7% 

Stroud Green (LB 
Haringey) 

27.5% 1.1% 

Haringey 32.2% 0.6% 

Brownswood (LB Hackney)   

Hackney 26.8% 0.6% 

Finsbury Park (LB Islington)   

Islington 24.8% 0.8% 

London 40% 0.4% 

England & Wales 47% 0.2% 

 
The number of married people (only available to heterosexual couples at the time) is 
significantly lower than in London and England. However, the proportion of people in civil 
partnerships is higher in the area compared to the London and England and Wales 
averages. It is not anticipated that there will be an impact on individuals who are married 
or in a civil partnership. 
 

 
 

4. a)  How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the 
impact of the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or 
staff?  
 
Please outline which groups you may target and how you will have targeted them 
 
Further information on consultation is contained within accompanying EqIA guidance  

 
The Council’s Outdoor Events Policy stipulates the need to consult recognised 
stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Parks Managers, Ward Councillors, the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Equalities & Leisure and the members of the 
Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other consultees may be added where appropriate for 
the specific park or open space.  
 
The Council established the Finsbury Park Events Stakeholder Group, which meets 
regularly before, during and after the event season, to update and inform all recognised 
stakeholders of Finsbury Park as event plans are developed. It is in this forum that 
issues and mitigating actions may be discussed in the lead-up to events. This group is 
chaired by the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Equalities & Leisure and is 
attended by the event Applicant as and when required. 
 
In discharging the requirement to consult, the Council sent
[...]
aints that are received during the events to ensure that, where 
possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted in future events to further 
mitigate any impact on any residents, including those with protected characteristics.   
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ........................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   
.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 50



Document is exempt

Page 51 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application by Assembled GALA Ltd to hire a small space within Finsbury Park to host a performance led pop-up venue
	Appendix 1 - Assembled GALA Ltd 2021 Stakeholders
	Appendix 2 - Assembled GALA Ltd 2021 Stakeholder Feedback
	Appendix 3 - Assembled GALA Ltd - EQIA screening tool

	4 Application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for two consecutive food and music festival weekends in August 2021
	Appendix 1 - Krank Events Ltd 2021 Stakeholders
	Appendix 2 - Krank Events Ltd 2021 Stakeholder Feedback
	Appendix 3 - Krank Events Ltd 2021 EqIA

	6 EXEMPT - Application by Assembled GALA Ltd to hire a small space within Finsbury Park to host a performance led pop-up venue
	7 EXEMPT - Application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for two consecutive food and music festival weekends in August 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2021, 4.00 - 4.20 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kirsten Hearn, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Equalities, and 
Leisure. 

 
In attendance: Sarah Jones, Events and Partnerships Manager, and Fiona Rae, Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION BY ASSEMBLED GALA LTD TO HIRE A SMALL SPACE WITHIN 
FINSBURY PARK TO HOST A PERFORMANCE LED POP-UP VENUE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report which sought a determination of an 
application made by Assembled GALA Ltd to hire Finsbury Park between May and 
September 2021 in order to host a performance-led pop-up venue. 
 
The application was required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 2013 and 
implemented on 7 January 2014. 
 
It was noted that there would be high demand for people to attend outdoor events and 
that any performances would not be ticketed. The Cabinet Member asked how the 
proposals would be managed. The Events and Partnerships Manager explained that 
officers did not object to having a flexible, non-ticketed event. It was added that, 
specifics as to how this would be managed would be determined through the 
Premises Licence application. The Events and Partnerships Manager highlighted that 
people were permitted to bring alcohol into the park from any location, provided this 
did not constitute a nuisance. Therefore, it was not considered that the ability to sell 
alcohol for consumption on site or off site would have a detrimental effect within the 
park. It was also noted that drinks would be sold in refundable cups and customers 
would be able to exchange their empty cups for a deposit; it was hoped that this would 
reduce littering and enable the monitoring of any littering issues.  
 
Following consideration of the exempt information,  
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 



 

 

1. To consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 
stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being sent as 
part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2 to the report). 
 

2. To authorise the Director – Environment & Neighbourhoods, to approve conditional 
in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoter for the event 
and dates detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4, BUT also (1) subject 
to the event being permissible under the then prevailing government legislation 
and guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, (2) with the agreement of the 
Council’s Interim Director of Public Health and (3) subject to the required 
permissions detailed at paragraphs 6.14 and 6.15 of the report being obtained. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member. 
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for 
the event application to progress. The event will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing, Planning and Public Health 
- before final approval is given. 
 
The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 
Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough 
are lost. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park to 
host events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be considered 
would be to reject the application. That option was rejected, on the grounds that the 
event does not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for 
automatic refusal. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR TWO 
CONSECUTIVE FOOD AND MUSIC FESTIVAL WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 2021  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report which sought a determination of an 
application made by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in August 2021 in order to 
stage two ‘large’ food and music festivals, over two consecutive weekends (Saturday 
and Sunday). 
 
The Application was required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 2013 and 
implemented on 7 January 2014. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt information,  
 



 

 

The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent as 
part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2 to the report). 

 
2. To authorise the Director – Environment & Neighbourhoods, to approve 

conditional, in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoter for 
the events and dates detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4, BUT also 
(1) subject to the events being permissible under the then prevailing government 
legislation and guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, and (2) with the 
agreement of the Council’s Interim Director of Public Health. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member. 
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for 
the event application to progress. The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing and Public Health - before 
final approval is given. 
 
The rejection of the Application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 
Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough 
are lost. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park to 
host events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be considered 
would be to reject the application. That option was rejected, on the grounds that the 
events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for 
automatic refusal. 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 6-7 
as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paragraph 3, information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information), and paragraph 5, 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 



 

 

6. EXEMPT - APPLICATION BY ASSEMBLED GALA LTD TO HIRE A SMALL SPACE 
WITHIN FINSBURY PARK TO HOST A PERFORMANCE LED POP-UP VENUE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 
 
 

7. EXEMPT - APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE FOOD AND MUSIC FESTIVAL WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2021  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 
 
 

 
 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kirsten Hearn 
 
 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………… 
 
Date …23 March 2021………………………. 
 
 

 


